
GOVERNMENT OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA 
MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT & HIGHWAYS  

ROAD DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

INVITATION FOR BIDS  
 

1. The Chairman, Road Development Authority Procurement Committee, on behalf of the Road Development Authority (RDA), 

invites sealed bids from the eligible and qualified bidders for the project described below. 

Contract No. Project Name 

Engineer’s Estimate 

without Contingencies 

(Rs.Mn) 

CIDA 

grade 

Bid Security            

(Rs.) 

Contract 

Duration 

(Days) 

RDA/SP/1500K

M/CP/26 

Construction of Access Road (0+000-0+750) 

& Retaining Walls at Sri Dalada Maligawa 

Premises 
24.7 

C4 & 

C5 
400,000.00 119 

RDA/SP/1500K

M/CP/27 

Improvement of the Angammana Main Road 

(0+000-2+800) 
35.6 

C4 & 

C5 
570,000.00 119 

RDA/SP/1500K

M/CP/28 

Improvement of the Yakgahapitiya 

Nelumpathinna to Mahawaththa Road 

(0+000-2+230) 

31.2 
C4 & 

C5 
500,000.00 119 

RDA/SP/1500K

M/CP/29 

Improvement of Gelioya Town to Peradeniya 

via Udunuwara Pradeshiya Sabhawa Margaya 

(0+000-3+800) 

43.4 
C4 & 

C5 
700,000.00 119 

RDA/SP/1500K

M/CP/34 

Improvement of the Harankahawa Pathiraja 

Metibokka Margaya (0+000-1+800) 
28 

C4 & 

C5 
450,000.00 

119 

 

RDA/SP/1500K

M/CP/36 

Improvement of Galkaduwa to Lunukatiya 

Maditta Road (0+000-2+260) 
28.6 

C4 & 

C5 
460,000.00 119 

 

2. The works consist of Construction of roads with Asphalt concrete,/ Concrete Surfacing ,/ drainage construction 

 

3. “Bidding will be conducted through the National Competitive Bidding (NCB) since the Estimated Value of work to be performed 

under this procurement (excluding VAT and other taxes) is below Rs 50 Mn., regional preferences and CIDA grade preference 

shall apply as stipulated in Public Finance Circular No. 04/2016(iii)”. 

 

4. To be eligible for the contract award, the successful bidders shall be currently registered with the Construction Industry 

Development Authority (CIDA) in grade given in the above table in Highway speciality. 

 

5. Interested bidders may obtain further information from the following offices and inspect the bidding document via 

www.rda.gov.lk  from 09/04/2024 

a. Deputy Director General (Procurement), Road Development Authority, 4th Floor, “Maganeguma 

Mahamedura”, Denzil Kobbekaduwa Mawatha, Battaramulla.  

 T.P.: 011 – 2884790  Fax No. 011 – 2884790          Email    procurement@rda.gov.lk 

b. Provincial Director (Central Province), Road Development Authority, Asgiriya, Kandy. 

 T.P. 081 - 2232119   Fax No.081 - 2237931      Email. pdcentral123@gmail.com     

    

6. The Pre-Bid meeting will be held at 10:00 hrs on 22/04/2024 at the office of the Chief Engineer’s Office (Kandy), Road 

Development Authority and a site visit will be arranged immediately thereafter if necessary. 

 

7. A complete set of Bidding Documents in English language shall be purchased by interested bidders on submission of a written 

application to the Provincial Director (Central Province), Road Development Authority, Asgiriya, Kandy or Deputy Director 

General (Procurement), RDA, 4th Floor, “Maganeguma Mahamedura”, 216, Denzil Kobbekaduwa Mawatha, Battaramulla. from 

09/04/2024 until 03/05/2024 during 09:00 hrs to 15:00 hrs upon payment of a non refundable fee. 

Non refundable tender fee Rs. 4,220.00 (with SSCL+VAT) for the bidding document can be paid for each project by depositing 

cash to the following account. 

 

a. Account name  : Director General –RDA 

b. Account number  : 0000001943 

c. Bank Name  : Bank of Ceylon-Corporate branch 

 

http://www.rda.gov.lk/


As per the Public Contract Act No. 3 of 1987, only the Agents and Successful winners of tenders shall be registered in 

Department of Registrar of Companies. 

 

8. Separate sets of bidding document shall be issued for each contract package. In the event, a bidder submits bids for more than 

one contract package and the bidder becomes successful for more than one contract package (lowest substantially responsive), 

RDA shall assess its capacity to meet aggregated qualifying requirements for value of liquid assets. 

 

9. Each bid shall be accompanied by a Bid- Security for an amount given in the table. Bid Securities shall be valid up to 30/08/2024. 

 

10. Bids shall be valid from 91 days from the bid opening date.  

 

11. Bids shall be delivered in duplicate to the Chairman, Road Development Authority Procurement Committee, C/o Director 

General, Road Development Authority, Procurement Division, 4th Floor, “Maganeguma Mahamedura”, 216, Denzil 

Kobbekaduwa Mawatha, Battaramulla on or before 14:00 hrs on 03/05/2024. Late bids will be rejected. Bids will be opened 

soon after the closing, in the presence of the bidder’s representatives who choose to attend. 

 

 

The Chairman,  

Road Development Authority Procurement Committee  

Road Development Authority, 

Procurement Division, 4th Floor, “Maganeguma Mahamedura”, 216, Denzil Kobbekaduwa Mawatha, Battaramulla. 


